
 
 

2022 Bank School Faculty & Fellows 
- Contact Information – 

 

FACULTY 
Richard Coughlan University of Richmond rcoughla@richmond.edu   8044758687 
Erin Black, PhD Liberty University Erinblack17@gmail.com  7575933589 
AJ Duke* Federal Reserve Bank amyjo.duke@rich.frb.org    (804) 697-2729 
Mark Faircloth Faircloth Performance Partners mark@faircloth-partners.com   (334) 742-3828 
Gary Higgins  ghigg43135@aol.com     (704) 957-2457 

Elena Loutskina Darden School of Business, Associate 
Professor of Business Administration loutskinae@darden.virginia.edu  (434) 242-5121 

Kerry Sauley Louisiana State University kssinbr@aol.com   (225) 578-6157 
Jimmy Sawyers Sawyers & Jacobs, LLC jsawyers@sawyersjacobs.com   (901) 487-2575 
Brad Schwartz TowneBank brad.schwartz@townebank.net 7575360324 
Ed Seifried* Seifried & Brew seifried@lafayette.edu   (610) 250-9393 
Michelle Austin Bank of Botetourt maustin@bankofbotetourt.com   

*Also serves as a Bank School Fellow. 
 

FELLOWS 
Frank Bell Chesapeake Bank fbell@chesbank.com  (804) 282-4831 
Zirkle Blakey CornerStone Bank N.A. zblakey3@gmail.com 8043347353 
Don Buckless Old Point National Bank dbuckless@oldpoint.com   7577191338 
Clay Davis Select Bank clay@myselectbank.com (434) 238-6300 
AJ Duke Federal Reserve Bank amyjo.duke@rich.frb.org   (804) 697-2729 
Jeremy Hoard First Community Bank jmhoard@fcbinc.com   
Jeff Kane  jeffreykane@me.com   
Ed Seifried Seifried & Brew seifried@lafayette.edu   (610) 250-9393 
Jay Stafford Benchmark Community Bank j.stafford@BCBonline.com 14344801417 
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